

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 1003 of 2019**

Okram Ningol Angoubi Devi

Vs.

State of Manipur & ors.

... *Petitioner*

... *Respondents*

**B E F O R E  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

**O R D E R**

**27-08-2024**

Mr. Niranjan Sanasam, learned GA appearing for the respondents seeks three weeks' time as a last chance for filing counter affidavit.

This prayer is vehemently objected to by Mr. Kh. Tarunkumar, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner on the ground that ample opportunities have been given to the respondents for filing counter affidavit.

Be that as it may, as the issue raised in the present writ petition can be decided only after filing of the counter affidavit by the respondents, one last opportunity is given to the respondents for filing counter affidavit.

As prayed for, list this case again on 10-10-2024. It is made clear that no further time will be granted to the respondents for filing their counter affidavit and in the event of failing to file counter affidavit on or before the next date, the matter will be heard and decided on the basis of the materials available on record.

**JUDGE**

*Devananda*