

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 1003 of 2019

Okram Ningol Angoubi Devi

.....*Petitioner/s*

-Versus-

State of Manipur & 4 Ors.

.....*Respondent/s*

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

Order

26.03.2026

[1] Present Mr. Kh. Tarunkumar, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms. Kh. Maria, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. S. Niranjana, learned G.A. for the State respondent.

[2] The dispute is regarding compensation for damage to the land of the petitioner. The matter was referred to mediation earlier and the same was unsuccessful. However, both the learned counsels submit that another chance may be given for finding amicable solution in mediation.

[3] This Court is of the view that the dispute regarding mediation can be resolved in the mediation proceeding. Accordingly, the matter is referred to the High Court Mediation Centre. Parties are directed to appear before the mediator on 08.04.2026 at 1:00 pm.

[4] State respondents are directed to depute competent and authorized person who is able to take decision in the mediation proceeding.

[5] Furnish a copy of this order to the Secretary, High Court Legal Service Committee and learned G.A. for information.

JUDGE